Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh
Ministry of Planning
Implementation Monitoring and Evaluation Division
Admin-1
Sher-e-Bangla Nagar, Dhaka
www.imed.gov.bd.

No: 21.00.0000.003.25.019.24-83

Date: 29 February 2024

To: The Chief Accounts Officer
Implementation Monitoring and Evaluation Division
Segun Bagicha, Dhaka, Bangladesh.

Sub: Government Permission to attend the "Sustainable/Green Public Procurement Expert Group Meeting", 28-29 March 2024 in Bangkok, Thaliland.

The undersigned is directed to convey the approval of the People's Republic of Bangladesh to the following government officials to attend "Sustainable/Green Public Procurement Expert Group Meeting", 28-29 March 2024 (excluding the travel time) in Bangkok, Thaliland.

- (1) Mr. Abul Kashem Md. Mohiuddin Secretary, Implementation Monitoring and Evaluation Division (IMED) and Vice-Chairman, BPPA, Ministry of Planning;
- (2) Mr. Mohammed Shoheler Rahman Chowdhury, Chief Executive Officer (Grade-1), BPPA, IMED, Ministry of Planning;
- (3) Md Mahfuzar Rahman, Director (Joint Secretary), BPPA, IMED, Ministry of Planning.
- 2. Mr. Abul Kashem Md. Mohiuddin Secretary, Implementation Monitoring and Evaluation Division (IMED), His wife Ms. Selina Afroze (Diplomatic Passport Number D00013689) will accompany him during the travel.
- 3. The terms and conditions are mentioned below:
 - a. The duration of the Meeting including the transit time they will be treated as on duty.
 - b. They will draw Their pay and allowances in local currency. No part of their salary will be paid in foreign currency during that period.
 - c. All the expenses will be borne by SWITCH-Asia.
 - d. All the related expenses of Ms. Selina Afroze will be borne by her Husband Mr. Abul Kashem Md Mohiuddin Secretary. IMED.
 - e. There will be no financial involvement of the Government of Bangladesh in this regard.
 - f. They will not be allowed to stay abroad more than the approved period travel.

4. This Government order is issued with the approval of the competent authority.

(Md. Moinuddin Khanduker) Senior Assistant Secretary Phone-9180707 e-mail:sasadmin1@imed.gov.bd

Date: : 29 February 2024

No: 21.00.0000.003.25.019.24-83

Copy for kind information & necessary action to (not according to seniority):

- 1. Cabinet Secretary, Cabinet Division, Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka/Principal Secretary to Hon'ble Prime Minister, Prime Minister's Office, Dhaka.
- 2. Senior Secretary, Ministry of Public Administration, Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka/Foreign Secretary (Senior Secretary), Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Segun Bagicha, Dhaka.
- 3. Secretary, Prime Minister's Office, Dhaka.
- 4. Mr Abul Kashem Md. Mohiuddin Secretary, Implementation Monitoring and Evaluation Division and Vice-Chairman, BPPA, Ministry of Planning, Dhaka.
- 5. Mr. Mohammed Shoheler Rahman Chowdhury, Chief Executive Officer (Grade-1), BPPA, IMED, Ministry of Planning.
- 6. H.E. the Ambassador, The Embassy of the People's Republic of Bangladesh, Bangkok.
- 7. H.E. The Ambassador, Embassy of Thailand in Bangladesh,
- 8. Additional Secretary, Implementation Monitoring and Evaluation Division, Ministry of Planning, Dhaka.
- 9. Director General (Consular & Welfare Wing), Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Segun Bagicha, Dhaka (With request to issue Note Verbale in favour of the participating officers).
- 10. Director General, Department of Immigration and Passport, Agargaon, Dhaka.
- 11. Md Mahfuzar Rahman, Director (Joint Secretary), BPPA, IMED, Ministry of Planning, Dhaka.
- 12. Director, Hazrat Shahjalal (R) International Airport, Dhaka.
- 13. Dr. Zinaida Fadeeva, Team Leader, SWITCH Police Componet, European Union.
- 14. Assistant Programmar, Implementation Monitoring and Evaluation Division, Ministry of Planning, Dhaka (Request to publish this order on IMED website).
- 15. Immigration Officer, Hazrat Shahjalal (R) International Airport, Dhaka.
- 16. Accounts Officer, IMED, Ministry of Planning, Dhaka

(Md. Moinuddin Khanduker) Senior Assistant Secretary